all expenses for any such special election out of the district's funds. The general election laws shall govern in the conduct of the election. The returns from each election precinct or voting district shall be made to the school board, and shall by it be canvassed within three days after the holding of the election. In the event of a contest, the provisions of General Statutes 1913, Chapter 529, shall apply and govern.

Sec. 4. Act supplementary and additional.-The provisions of this act are supplementary and additional to all other powers conferred by law on any such school district.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 5, 1925.

10]

## CHAPTER 11 .--- H. F. No. 243.

An act to appropriate money to defray the cost of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution during the month of October, 1924.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of constitutional amendments .-- That the sum of \$30,956.20 be and is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated for the payment of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution in various newspapers of the state during the month of October, 1924.

Approved February 5, 1925.

## CHAPTER 12-S. F. No. 156.

An act providing for the establishing of a County Work Farm in connection with the County Poor Farm in any County of this State now or hereafter having not less than seventy nor more than eighty full or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than three million dollars and not more than five million dollars, exclusive of money and credits, and having the county system of caring for the poor in such county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Work farm in certain counties established.—That the Board of County Commissioners of any county in this State now or hereafter having not less than seventy nor more than eighty full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than three million dollars and not more than five million dollars, exclusive of money